
WAC 460-24A-220  Unethical business practices—Investment advis-
ers and federal covered advisers.  If you are an investment adviser, 
investment adviser representative, or a federal covered adviser, you 
are a fiduciary and have a duty to act primarily for the benefit of 
your clients. If you are a federal covered adviser, the provisions of 
this subsection apply to the extent that the conduct alleged is frau-
dulent, deceptive, or as otherwise permitted by the National Securi-
ties Markets Improvement Act of 1996 (Pub. L. No. 104-290). While the 
extent and nature of this duty varies according to the nature of the 
relationship with the client and the circumstances of each case, in 
accordance with RCW 21.20.020 (1)(c) and 21.20.110 (1)(g) you must not 
engage in dishonest or unethical business practices including, but not 
limited to, the following:

(1) Recommending to a client to whom investment supervisory, man-
agement or consulting services are provided the purchase, sale or ex-
change of any security without reasonable grounds to believe that the 
recommendation is suitable for the client on the basis of information 
furnished by the client after reasonable inquiry concerning the cli-
ent's investment objectives, financial situation and needs, and any 
other information known by the investment adviser, investment adviser 
representative, or federal covered investment adviser.

(2) Exercising any discretion in placing an order for the pur-
chase or sale of securities for a client without obtaining written 
discretionary authority from the client within ten business days after 
the date of the first transaction placed pursuant to oral discretion-
ary authority, unless the discretion relates solely to the price at 
which, or the time when, an order involving a definite amount of a 
specified security must be executed, or both.

(3) Inducing trading in a client's account that is excessive in 
size or frequency in view of the financial resources, investment ob-
jectives and character of the account in light of the fact that an in-
vestment adviser, investment adviser representative, or federal cov-
ered adviser in such situations can directly benefit from the number 
of securities transactions effected in a client's account. The rule 
appropriately forbids an excessive number of transaction orders to be 
induced by an adviser for a "customer's account."

(4) Placing an order to purchase or sell a security for the ac-
count of a client without authority to do so.

(5) Placing an order to purchase or sell a security for the ac-
count of a client upon instruction of a third party without first hav-
ing obtained a written third-party trading authorization from the cli-
ent.

(6) Borrowing money or securities from a client unless the client 
is a broker-dealer, an affiliate of the investment adviser, or a fi-
nancial institution engaged in the business of loaning funds.

(7) Loaning money or securities to a client unless you are a fi-
nancial institution engaged in the business of loaning funds or the 
client is an affiliate of the investment adviser.

(8) Misrepresenting to any advisory client, or prospective advi-
sory client, the qualifications of the investment adviser, investment 
adviser representative, federal covered adviser, or any employee, or 
person affiliated with the investment adviser, or misrepresenting the 
nature of the advisory services being offered or fees to be charged 
for such service, or to omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made regarding qualifications, services or fees, 
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in light of the circumstances under which they are made, not mislead-
ing.

(9) Providing a report or recommendation to any advisory client 
prepared by someone other than you without disclosing that fact. (This 
prohibition does not apply to a situation where you use published re-
search reports or statistical analyses to render advice or where you 
order such a report in the normal course of providing service.)

(10) Charging a client an unreasonable advisory fee.
(11) Failing to disclose to clients in writing before any advice 

is rendered any material conflict of interest relating to the invest-
ment adviser, investment adviser representative, federal covered ad-
viser, or any employees or affiliated persons thereof which could rea-
sonably be expected to impair the rendering of unbiased and objective 
advice including, but not limited to:

(a) Compensation arrangements connected with advisory services to 
clients which are in addition to compensation from such clients for 
such services;

(b) Charging a client an advisory fee for rendering advice when 
compensation for effecting securities transactions pursuant to such 
advice will be received by the investment adviser, investment adviser 
representative, federal covered investment adviser, or employees or 
affiliated persons thereof; and

(c) Serving as an officer, director, or similar capacity of any 
outside company or other entity.

(12) Guaranteeing a client that a specific result will be ach-
ieved (gain or no loss) with advice which will be rendered.

(13) Publishing, circulating or distributing any advertisement 
which does not comply with Rule 206(4)-1 under the Investment Advisers 
Act of 1940.

(14) Disclosing the identity, investments, or other financial in-
formation of any client or former client unless required by law to do 
so, or unless consented to by the client.

(15) Taking any action, directly or indirectly, with respect to 
those securities or funds in which any client has any beneficial in-
terest, where you have custody or possession of such securities or 
funds when the action of the investment adviser, federal covered ad-
viser, or investment adviser representative or employee is subject to 
and does not comply with applicable custody requirements.

(16) Entering into, extending or renewing any investment advisory 
contract that does not comply with the requirements set forth in WAC 
460-24A-130.

(17) Failing to establish, maintain, and enforce written policies 
and procedures pursuant to WAC 460-24A-120, 460-24A-122, 460-24A-125, 
460-24A-126, 460-24A-200 (1)(t), (aa), or (bb).

(18) Entering into, extending, or renewing any advisory contract 
contrary to the provisions of section 205 of the Investment Advisers 
Act of 1940. This provision will apply to all advisers and investment 
adviser representatives registered or required to be registered under 
the Securities Act of Washington, chapter 21.20 RCW, notwithstanding 
whether you would be exempt from federal registration pursuant to sec-
tion 203(b) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.

(19) To indicate or require by contract or otherwise, any condi-
tion, stipulation, or provisions binding any person to waive or limit 
compliance with, or require indemnification for any violations of, any 
provision of the Securities Act of Washington, chapter 21.20 RCW, or 
the rules adopted thereunder, or of the Investment Advisers Act of 

Certified on 2/20/2023 WAC 460-24A-220 Page 2



1940, or any other practice contrary to the provisions of section 215 
of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.

(20) Engaging in any act, practice, or course of business which 
is fraudulent, deceptive, manipulative or unethical.

(21) Engaging in conduct or any act, indirectly or through or by 
any other person, which would be unlawful for such person to do di-
rectly under the provisions of the Securities Act of Washington, chap-
ter 21.20 RCW, or any rule or regulation thereunder.

(22) Using any term or abbreviation thereof in a manner that mis-
leadingly states or implies that a person has special expertise, cer-
tification, or training in financial planning, including, but not 
limited to, the misleading use of a senior-specific certification or 
designation as set forth in WAC 460-25A-020.

(23) Making, in the solicitation of clients, any untrue statement 
of fact, or omitting to state a material fact necessary in order to 
make the statement made, in light of the circumstances under which 
they are made, not misleading.

(24) Failing to provide advisory fee billing information to advi-
sory clients pursuant to WAC 460-24A-135.

(25) Failing to provide training regarding the financial exploi-
tation of vulnerable adults pursuant to WAC 460-24A-190.

(26) Accessing a client's account by using the client's own 
unique identifying information (such as username and password).

The conduct set forth above is not inclusive. Engaging in other 
conduct such as nondisclosure, incomplete disclosure, or deceptive 
practices will be deemed an unethical business practice. The federal 
statutory and regulatory provisions referenced herein will apply to 
investment advisers, investment adviser representatives, and federal 
covered advisers, to the extent permitted by the National Securities 
Markets Improvement Act of 1996 (Pub. L. No. 104-290).
[Statutory Authority: RCW 21.20.005, 21.20.020, 21.20.030, 21.20.040, 
21.20.050, 21.20.060, 21.20.070, 21.20.080, 21.20.090, 21.20.100, 
21.20.330, 21.20.340, 21.20.450, and 21.20.702. WSR 19-03-133, § 
460-24A-220, filed 1/18/19, effective 2/18/19; WSR 14-13-068, § 
460-24A-220, filed 6/12/14, effective 7/13/14. Statutory Authority: 
RCW 21.20.450, 21.20.020 (1)(c), 21.20.110 (1)(g). WSR 08-14-006, § 
460-24A-220, filed 6/19/08, effective 7/20/08. Statutory Authority: 
RCW 21.20.450 and 21.20.100. WSR 99-03-051, § 460-24A-220, filed 
1/15/99, effective 2/15/99. Statutory Authority: RCW 21.20.450. WSR 
85-23-063 (Order SDO-220-85), § 460-24A-220, filed 11/19/85.]
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